


UNPUBLISHED TREASURES

1. AMADUZZI, Giovanni Cristoforo (editor). Anecdota litteraria ex
MSS. codicibus eruta. Rome, Gregorio Settari [— Antonio Fulgoni], [1773] [-

1783].

Four vols, 8vo, pp. I: [2], xvi, 479, [1], II: [2], viii, 487, [1], IIL: [2], viii, 484, [4], IV:
(2], xvi, 544, with 6 copper-engraved plates (of which s folding); one copper-
engraved half-page illugtration printed in text, titles of vols I-III copper-engraved,
large woodcut initials and ornaments; slight toning in places, small marginal
paperflaws to vol. I S3 and vol. I D5 (not affe&ing text), one plate trimmed within
platemark, but an excellent set; bound in contemporary Italian half pink vellum
with floral printed patterned (vols. I-III) or marbled (vol. IV) sides, spines gilt in
compartments and lettered directly in gilt, edges flecked red and green (vol. IV with
a slightly different pattern); $pines sunned, a few minor marks; contemporary ink
ownership $tamps of Nicolas de Azara (see below), old ink note to front free
endpaper of vol. IV, nineteenth-century part-printed shelflabel to spine of vol. L.

£950

First edition of this extensive colle&tion of previously unpublished Latin and
Greek fragments from manuscripts, inscriptions, and medals, collected by the
Italian classicist and philologist Giovanni Cristofano Amaduzzi (1740-1792).

Born in Savignano di Romagna (now Savignano sul Rubicone), Amaduzzi began his
studies in Rimini before moving to Rome in 1762, where he devoted himself not
only to Latin and Greek but also to several Oriental languages. Under the patronage
of Clement XIV, he was appointed Professor of Greek at the Archiginnasio della
Sapienza in 1769 and supervisor of the printing press of the Propaganda Fide in
1770, in which capacity he oversaw the publication of numerous dictionaries,
including in Etruscan, Malaysian, Tibetan, Burmese, Persian, Ge'ez, and Armenian.



The Anecdora litteraria, published in four volumes between 1773 and 1783, rank
among the ‘most challenging and commendable’ of Amaduzzi’s many scholarly
achievements (DBI #7ans.). His sources are as wide-ranging as they are numerous
and include unpublished dissertations, pamphlets, speeches, letters, and
commentaries from antiquity to the Renaissance, from fragments of the orations of
the Sophist rhetorician Libanius discovered in the Bibliotheca Laurenziana in
Florence to unpublished dissertations on paganism by Aldus Manutius then housed
in the Academy at Pisa. Volume IV contains a lengthy exposition of a Coptic
fragment taken from the acts of the third-century St Colluthus, the only non-Latin
or Greek source in the work.

Although overseen by Amaduzzi, the Arecdota are in fact the fruits of the labour of
a veritable whos-who of late eighteenth-century Roman antiquarianism, with
collaborators including the historian and later cardinal Stefano Borgia (then
secretary of the Propaganda Fide), the Augustinian Coptic and Tibetan scholar
Agostino Antonio Giorgi, and the physician and antiquarian Giovanni Ludovico
Bianconi.

The folding plates include copies of Latin inscriptions discovered by Giuseppe
Simone Assemani in Egypt in 173, the tabula votiva dedicated by Justinian to St
Demetrius and the silk flag dedicated by Manuel I Komnenos to the Archangel
Michael, and a full-page Coptic inscription.

Provenance: formerly in the collection of the Spanish diplomat José Nicolas de
Azara, appointed ambassador to Rome in 1785. Having first arrived in Rome in
1765 and remaining there until Napoleon’s attack in 1798, Azara was an early
follower of Winckelmann and a passionate colle¢tor — and excavator — of Italian
antiquities. It is highly likely that Azara and counted Amaduzzi among his circle of
antiquarian and artistic contacts which included Ennio Quirino Visconti, Francesco
Milizia, and Anton Raphael Mengs.



BORROMEO ON BisHOPS

2. BORROMEO, Federico. De concionante episcopo, libri tres. Milan,
[Typographia Collegii Ambrosiani,] 1632.

Folio, pp. [8], 208, [12]; copper-engraved vignette ‘Coronation of the Virgin’ by
Giovanni Paolo Bianchi to title, large woodcut headpieces and initials, large
woodcut ornament to final page; sewn bookblock on 3 cords, spine lined with
printed waste (see below), endbands sewn in two colours around rolled vellum cores,
likely never bound; first and last quires loose, endbands a little fragile; tail-edge
lettered ‘n. 14’ in ink. £1250

First and only edition of this treatise on the role of the bishop as preacher, by
cardinal Federico Borromeo (1564-1631), archbishop of Milan and founder of
the Biblioteca Ambrosiana, elegantly printed at his own press.

Cardinal at the age of twenty-three and bishop at thirty-one, Federico Borromeo
founded the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in Milan in 1606 and provided it with a college
of nine do&ors to supervise the library’s scientific a&ivity; in 1618 he added a
colleGtion of paintings, the Pinacoteca, and two years later an art academy. The
Tipografia del Collegio Ambrosiano was established in 1615 to circulate the
college’s work.

The De concionante episcopo, published the year after Borromeo’s death, aims to
demonstrate the utility of oratory to bishops. Divided into three books, the first
contains examples drawn from the Bible, the Fathers of the Church, and the
deliberations of the ecumenical councils; the second dwells on the bishop’s role as
preacher; and the third deals with non-religious works on rhetoric, mostly dating
from classical antiquity.

Printed waste: the four incunable fragments lining the spine are taken from Pius IT’s
Epi/ftola stve oratio ... in conventu Mantuano (Milan, Antonio Zarotto and Giovanni
Pietro da Novara, 1487).



3. BRYDONE, P[atrick]. A Tour through Sicily and Malta. In a series of
letters to William Beckford, Esq., of Somerly in Suffolk ... a new edition.
London, W, Strabhan and T. Cadell, 1775.

Two vols in one, 8vo, pp. I: [iii]-xvi, 373, [3 (publisher’s advertisements)], II: [iii]-xi,
[1 (blank)], 355, [1 (blank)], with folding map as frontispiece; bound without half-
titles; short closed tear to inner fold of map, very occasional spotting, but a very
good copy; in contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt-ruled in compartments with
gilt-lettered red morocco label, marbled endpapers, green ribbon place-marker;
somewhat scuffed, corners bumped, joints partially cracked, boards rubbed with
some wear to extremities, corners bumped; ink ownership inscription ‘S Clough
1794 to titles. £250

Fourth edition of ‘one of the most successful works on Italian travel written in
the eighteenth century and ... the first important book on Sicily’ (Pine-Cofhin).

This pioneering work recounts the travels of Patrick Brydone (1736—1818) during
the summer of 1770 from Naples to Sicily and Malta. He travelled in the company
of the seventeen-year-old William Fullarton (later colonel and commissioner of
Trinidad), a friend named Glover, and several servants. ‘At this time Sicily was
virtually unknown to British travellers ... The work met with critical acclaim and the
vulcanological and electrical observations it contained earned Brydone election to
the Royal Society in 1773. He was also elected fellow of the Royal Society of
Edinburgh and a fellow of the Society of Antiquaries’ (ODNB). The work secured
Brydone’s reputation as the authority on Sicily, ‘remain[ing] popular until after the
Napoleonic wars, when renewed interest in the island as a result of the British
occupation, led to the appearance of many new works ... An earlier work on Sicily,
by John Dryden the younger, was not published until 1776, after the success of
Brydone’s 7our had demonstrated public interest in the island’ (Pine Coffin).



Brydone attracted the attention both of
Walpole, who in 1790 wrote of spending the
evening in company with ‘Brydone, the Sicilian
traveller, who having wriggled himself into
Bushy, will I suppose soon be an envoy, like so
many other Scots, and of Johnson, who criticized
his $peculations on the age of the earth on
vulcanological evidence, but ceded that ‘If
Brydone were more attentive to his Bible, he

would be a good traveller’ (quoted in ODNB).

Meeting enormous success after its first
publication by Strahan and Cadell in 1773, the
Tour was reprinted twice the following year and
was the subje of several piracies in Dublin. The
folding frontispiece map depicting Brydone’s
journey was drawn and engraved by Thomas
Kitchin (1719—-1784), royal geographer and
hydrographer to the King.

ESTC N34285; Pine-Coffin 770.2.



UNPUBLISHED ADULTERY

4 CONTINI, Bernardino. ‘L'Innocenza Calunniata in Gondelberga Regina
de’ Longobardi, Tragicomedia’ [Izaly,] 1716.

Manuscript on paper, in Italian, 4to (200 x 145 mm), ff. [1], [25 (blank)], [1-32], [2
(blank)], [33-70], [2 (blank)], [71-104], [12 (blank)]; neatly written in a single
cursive hand in brown ink, up to 20 lines per page, additional list of characters on
slip of paper loosely inserted; lightly thumbed in places; bound in contemporary
speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments, edges sprinkled red and green, marbled
pastedowns; joints partially split with minor losses to spine. £750

An apparently unpublished play about Gondelberga, Queen of the Lombards,

forced to prove her innocence against accusations of adultery.

In Contini’s tragicomedy, Queen Gondelberga is accused of adultery by her husband
King Arioald and forced to withdraw to the castle of Lomello, near Pavia, until she
can prove her innocence. The play culminates with a trial by combat between two
warriors, Adalolfo and Tatone, determining that Gondelberga is innocent; King
Arioald begs his wife’s forgiveness, which she gives.

Gondelberga, who takes her name from the early seventh-century Lombard queen
Gundeberga, was the subje& of Bartolomeo Ippolito Ciurletti’s La Gondeberga, over
le vittorie dell’innocenza (1684), while Contini’s theme and title — evidently
fashionable — appear also in Giacinto Andrea Cicognini’s Linnocenza calunniata,
ovvero la regina di Portogallo Elisabetta la Santa (1662) and Pietro Romolo
Pignatta’s Santa Genuefa, overo linnocenza calunniata (1694).

The manuscript includes an argomento, a list of chara&ers, and a list of scenes, but
twenty-four blank pages after the title and a further blank before each a& suggests
that a preface or dedication and part-titles were likely intended.



CARTESIAN COMPENDIUM

5. DESCARTES, René; Giovanni Battista SCARAMELLA FORZIATI,
compiler. ‘In universe philosophi® enchiridion secundum cartesii mentem
introducio. [Southern Italy (likely Castelcivita),] 24 May 1737 [- 7 July
1738).

Manuscript on paper, in Latin, 4to (204 x 135 mm), ff. [1], 1-23, [1 (blank)], 24-128,
[3], [1 (blank)]; very neatly written in black ink in a single small hand, up to 34 lines
per page, several illustrations in ink, ‘Sonetto del s.r Pietro Metastasio’ and ‘Risposta
del d.r s.re Giuseppe Antonio Macri’ in brown ink to first leaf; some light spotting
throughout, brown ink corroded; in contemporary wrappers of manuscript waste
on vellum (from a sixteenth-century antiphonary with music on 4-line red-ruled
staves), turn-ins held in place with stitching, tacketed quires with secondary sewing
on 4 vellum thongs (cut from turn-ins of wrappers?) laced in. £1200

A remarkable manuscript handbook of Cartesian physics and metaphysics,
extensively illustrated with detailed diagrams.



The manuscript was compiled by Giovanni Battista Scaramella Forziati between 24
May 1737 and 7 July the following year under the supervision of his brother, the
priet Salvatore Scaramella Forziati (‘sub suo fratre le¢toreque reverendo domino
Salvatore Scaramella de Forziatis, f. [129]"). It opens with a brief introdu&ion (‘Pro
legomena, f. 1Y), followed by a discussions of logic and method (‘De logica, ff. 1*-
12") and Cartesian metaphysics (‘In Renati Des Cartes methaphisicam), ff. 14%-227),
including the nature and existence of human mind and God (‘De natura, et
existentia mentis humanae) ff. 16™-17"; ‘De natura, et existentia dei, ff. 17"-19"). The
third and longest part concerns Descartes’s physics (‘Physica secundum Des Cartes
mentem excogitata, ff. 24'-55"), divided into five subsections and richly illustrated
with pen-and-ink diagrams. The first subsection discusses the nature of material
things (‘De principiis rerum materialium] ff. 25™55"), including the Epicurean
theory (ff. 32-36%). This is followed by subsections on the stru¢ture of the world
(‘De mundi agpe&abilis fabrica, ff. 57"-78"), with illugtrations of the Ptolemaic and
Copernican systems (f. 65" and f. 66%); on atmospheric phenomena (‘De
meteorologia, ff. 101"-111"); the generation and decay of plants and animals (‘De
stirpibus, et bestiis, seu de generatione, et corruptione in genere;, ff. 112"-119"); and
man as the union of mind and body (‘De homine seu de coniun&ione mentis et
corporis, ff. 119"-[129]"). The volume concludes with a detailed table of contents

(‘Index; ff. [130]"-[131]").

Giovanni Battista Scaramella Forziati and his brother likely belonged to the Forziati
family, barons of Castelluccia (now Castelcivita) in the province of Salerno; several
Scaramellas are also found in Castelluccia in the late seventeenth century (see
P. Ebner, Chiesa, baroni e popolo nel Cilento).






NAUGHTY NUNS AND CORRUPT CONFESSORS

6. [EROTICA.] Manuel gaillard, ou anecdotes voluptueuses, Recueillies par
un bon Vivant, & l'usage des Concitoyennes. ‘Glascow’ [i.e. Paris or

Amsterdam], 1774. [bound with, as probably issued.:]

[VENIERO, Lorenzo (attributed), Jacques D’ESTREES, Abbé, and
Jacques ANSSELIN (attributed translators).] Le voluptueux hors de
combat: ou Défi amoureux de Lygdame & de Chloris. ‘Glascow; 1774.

Two works in one vol., 16mo, pp. Manuel: 71, [1 (blank)], Le voluprueux: 36;
typographic ornaments to title-pages; excellent copies in late nineteenth-century
citron morocco, borders filleted in gilt, central gilt motif of torch pierced by two
arrows to boards, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered red morocco
label, edges gilt, marbled endpapers, ribbon place-marker; short cracks to joints,
corners bumped. £1850

Rare first edition of this series of 138 salacious poems featuring sordid
confessions, bawdy friars, and a poem so explicit that Louis XV vetoed its
author’s ele®ion to the Académie francaise, bound with an extremely rare
edition of an erotic elegy, both published under false Glasgow imprints.

Primarily centred around the corruption of the clergy, the anonymous Manuel
gaillard features such episodes as a riverside ménage-a-trois gone wrong, the
confession of a man who seduced a married woman in a closet (only to be joined by
her daughter, son, and husband), an affair between a cardinal’s squire and a page, and
several rendez-vous risqués at confession. Following the 138 epigrams is Alexis
Piron’s (1689-1773) notorious Ode 4 Priape, the publication of which obliged Piron
to leave his native Dijon for Paris and prompted Louis XV to veto his election to the
Académie francaise.



Le voluptueux hors de combat, first printed in Latin and published in French in 1738
under a fi¢titious imprint, is generally attributed to Lorenzo Veniero (1510-1550),
part of the circle of Pietro Aretino; the translator is thought to be the 2bb¢ Jacques
Destrées, who had previously been expelled from Jesuit education and imprisoned
in the Bastille for two years.

No copies of this edition of Manuel gaillard traced on OCLC, CCfr, Library
Hub, or ESTC. We find a single copy of Le voluptueux, at the National Library
of Scotland. A second edition of the Manuel gaillard, printed in 1776 and under
the same false Glasgow imprint, is found at the British Library only.

Manuel: Gay IV, pp. 384-5 (‘épig. assez libres et bien choisies’); Rose 2813; not in
Apollinaire. Le voluptuenx: Barbier IV, col. 1055; Gay IV, p. 438 (‘ouvrage peu
commun, écrit avec verve et chaleur’); Laporte, p. 73; not in Apollinaire.



. [HEMSTERHUIS, Frangois.] Alexis ou de lage dor. Riga, Johann Friedrich
Hartknoch, 1787.

8vo, pp. 188, [4 (blank)], with copper-engraved folding plate; M2 uncancelled (cf. Stoddard);
some slight foxing, but a very good copy; uncut in contemporary boards with title inked to $pine;
boards a little worn, spine defetive, sewing loose in places; engraved armorial bookplate of
Henry Robertson Sandbach to front pastedown (largely concealed). £375

First edition of Hemsterhuis’s philosophical dialogue on a ‘golden age} an influential work
of pre-Romantic aesthetics.

One of his four Platonic dialogues, A/exis is the last and perhaps the most important work of the
Francker philosopher Fran¢ois Hemsterhuis (or Frans, 1721-1790), an acquaintance of Herder,
Goethe, and Jacobi, noted for his work on aesthetics and moral philosophy. Although written in
1783 it was not published until 1787, with a German edition appearing in the same year. Perhaps
influenced by contemporary German philosophy, Hemsterhuis presents for the first time his
concept of the golden age and the harmonious development of the individual. He also
introduced the notion of the value of poetical truth (truth discovered by the poet in moments of
enthusiasm) ... his thought was received with admiration and approval by representatives of the
Sturm und Drang and romantic movements in philosophy’ (Encyclopedia of Philosophy 111,

p- 474).

Alexis opens with a dedication from ‘Diocles, 7.e. Hemsterhuis, to ‘Diotime; ze. the salonist
Amalia Golitsyna, for whom he composed and read his dialogues and who in turn $pread his
reputation among the German intelligentsia, prompting translations of his works. The text is in
the form of a dialogue between Diocles and Alexis, followed by notes (pp. 157-188) and an
engraved diagram. The printer, the Baltic German Johann Friedrich Hartknoch (1740-1789), is
best-known as the publisher of Hemsterhuis’s fellow philosopher, Inmanuel Kant.

Provenance: Henry Robertson Sandbach (1807-1895), husband of the poet and noveligt
Margaret Sandbach (1812-1852).

Library Hub finds only three copies in the UK (BL, CUL, Bristol). See Stoddard, ‘A
bibliographical list of books by Fran¢ois Hemsterhuis’ in 7he Book Collecfor so, no. 2 (Summer
2001), pp. 189-201, nO. 11.



8. [ITALY - BOLOGNA.] Probate inventory of Cesare Seccadenari.
Bologna, 1580.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin and Italian, 4to (255 x 180 mm), ff. [6]; neatly
written in black ink in an elegant humanist hand, 32 lines per page, some marginal
annotations in a later hand; very light staining, a tiny hole through the centre of the
manuscript not affecting text; in later drab paper wrappers with manuscript
annotation on front wrapper. £950

A manuscript probate inventory of the estate of Cesare Seccadenari, offering a
valuable insight into everyday life and material culture in Renaissance Bologna.

The present document details the property in the estate of the late Cesare
Seccadenari, a member of a wealthy arigtocratic family in Bologna, inherited by his
three nephews Gaspare, Enea, and Cesare Ludovico (f. 17). It was drawn up and
signed by the Bolognese notary public Antonio Malisardo on 27 May 1580 (with his
claborate notarial sign, f. 6"), and countersigned by two other officials. The estate
includes properties, ‘case e parte del terreno’ (houses and part of the land, f. 1¥) in the
arca ‘Castello Ghelpho’ (likely Castelguelfo near Bologna) and numerous chattels,
including furniture, such as ‘quattro lettiere de nuce con le collonne’ (four walnut
beds with columns, f. 1%), ‘un tavoliero da gioccare a sbaraino de nuce’ (a walnut
goose game table, f. 47) and ‘un scabello da camera da fare oratione’ (a bedroom
kneeler, f. 37), as well as several ‘lenzuoli} ‘coperte] and ‘tovaglie’ (sheets, blankets,
and tablecloths, f. 27). Among the smaller valuables are evidence of devotional
practice — ‘un rosario d'ambra co’ una croce d'ottone’ and ‘una medaglia de metallo
con il ritratto de Papa Gregorio decimoterzo’ (an amber rosary with a brass cross,
and a metal medal with a portrait of Pope Gregory XIII, f. 3-47) — and evidence of
Seccadenari’s rank and political role in the government of Bologna, namely ‘un ferro
da mettere fuori il stendardo da confaloniero del popolo’ (an iron bracket to digplay

the standard of the Gonfaloniere del popolo, f. 2).



In addition to the more prestigious assets are also various everyday items such as
kitchen utensils and food supplies: ‘una pignatta da duoi manichi de ramo’ and
‘quatro olle da olio’ (a copper pot with two handles, and four oil-jars, f. 27), often
measured by weight in /ibbre. The list continues with paintings, includinga portrait
of Cesare (f. 3¥) and ‘un retratto della Madonna dal poggio cornisato de noce’ (a
portrait of the Madonna del Poggio framed in walnug, f. 2"), probably a copy of the
miraculous image of the Virgin Mary at the Santuario della Madonna del Poggio
near Bologna. The inventory details more personal belongings too, including items
of Cesare’s clothing, such as ‘un paro de mudande de tela de lino’ (a pair of linen
underwear, f. 3"), and ends with a list of stable animals (f. 4") and donations to
various religious institutions (f. s*).

Provenance: from the colle&ion of Professor Cecil H. Clough (1930-2017),
historian of the late Middle Ages and Renaissance.



‘A GREAT CHEVALIER FOR HIS BIRTH, HIS VALOUR, AND HIS RICHES’

9. [ITALY - PADUA.] Probate inventory of Nicold de Lazara. Padua, 16
September 1423.

Manuscript on vellum (282 x 200 mm), in Latin, a single gathering of 20 leaves
(ff. 17, 18 and 20 blank except for ruling); written in brown ink in an Italian notarial
hand, ruled simply in ink to indicate left-hand and upper margin, endorsements to
f. 19" and rear cover; some light creasing and soiling, a few leaves slightly curled at
fore-edge, but in excellent condition in the original binding of limp vellum with title
inked to front cover (a few minor $ains, edges nibbled in places, two vellum
imperfe&ions repaired with stitches); accompanied by a modern transcription of the
first four leaves. £6000

The remarkable and extensive inventory of the wealthy and illustrious Paduan
Nicolo de Lazara (d. 1423), with a distinguished provenance.

Nicold de Lazara ‘was a protagonist in the downfall of the Carrarese dynasty and
Padua’s capitulation to Venice. In 1405 when dire political, economic and social
events threatened Padua, Nicolo allied with other local families and conspired
against Francesco Novello da Carrara. Commander of the Carrarese forces, Nicold
opened the city gate of Porta Corvo to the Venetians and was first to hoist the
banner of the Lion of St Mark over the walls. His deeds earned him new privileges
and bound him closely to Venice throughout his lifetime. Granted lifelong
jurisdiction in 1416 over various vicariates in towns around Padua, Nicold was also
named gastaldo, chief official, of Palu Maggiore and received the fiefdom of
Conselve near Rovigo. His lucrative offices made him wealthy and at his death he
owned as many as 2000 fields. For his fellow Paduans, Nicolo shined as “a great
chevalier for his birth, his valour, and his riches” (Puglisi & Barcham, pp. 151-2).



In his last will and testament, Nicold had declared as his universal heir Nicolo
Bernardo, the son legitimum et naturalem’ he had had with Dorotea his wife, and
who, at the time of the father’s death, was ‘infans, meaning that the inheritance was
entrusted to tutors until his coming of age (f. 17). The inventory of Nicolds worldly
possessions opens with the movable items, more than 3 50, which were found in his
house (ff. 2*-8"). The ligt is arranged room by room, allowing a vivid mental picture
to be formed of the principal Lazara residence: ‘salla) ‘camino magno, ‘guarda
camara, ‘quoquina, ‘camino viridi i[n] capite scale, ‘grana[r]io desup[er], ‘Stala
equor[um]’ (sitting room, great corridor, antechamber, kitchen, green corridor at
the top of the stairs, overhead granary, horse stable), and so on. Among the various
pieces of furniture and objects, one finds ‘unam bancham picii a duobus pedibus’
(one bench of pine wood with two legs, f. 2), ‘unum zalonum de viridi a letto cum
figuris fa&is a capitibus’ (one green bed-blanket with figures made at its edges, f. 2"),
and ‘quatuor lucerne’ (four lamps, f. 47). There are also some items more closely
connected to Nicold’s wealth and position, such as ‘unam capsam uncis in qua erant
ducati ducenti auri [...], sex tacie argenti aureati cum arma in fondo, libre vigenti
quatuor plurium monetarum’ (one chest with hooks in which were two hundred
gold ducats, six silver-gilt cups with a coat of arms at the bottom, twenty-four
pounds of various different coins, f. 3¥). Books are present too: ‘aliqui libri et
scripte rationum suarum’ and ‘anam cronicam in lingua francisca copertam
rubeo’ (some books and his accounting registers; one chronicle in French in a
red binding, f. 2%). Several clothing items are listed, such as ‘unam peliciam ab
homine’ and ‘unum par étivalium’ (one fur coat for men; one pair of boots, f. 3").
The document continues by enumerating Nicold’s many immovable properties
(ff. 9"-14"), including ‘campos’ (fields) and a villa with several items of ‘bona mobilia’
(‘good furniture’).



The inventory was completed and signed by the notary public Manfredo Spazza, son
of Giacomo Spazza (fl. 1390-1439). Manfredo was one of the notaries who had
drawn up and signed Padua’s capitulation to Venice on 22 November 1405 (G. Verci,
Storia della Marca trivigiana e veronese, pp. 88-91). He is also the author of Lazara’s
lagt will and testament, dated 21 June 1423, only a few weeks before Lazara’s death
(copies of the will are held at Padua, Archivio di Stato, Tabularium, b. 7, 1423,
ff. 220%-228", and at Venice, Biblioteca Civica Correr, Fondo Pisani—de Lazara—
Zusto, b. 158, fasc. 9).

In recent years, inventories such as this have been recognised as a precious resource
for the history of culture and society; Chrigtopher Robert Cheney and John
Kenneth Hyde, two distinguished historians and previous owners of the present
manuscript, were among the first to realise their potential. In presenting the
manuscript to Hyde in 1973, Cheney accompanied it with a letter in which the
inventory is described as a ‘pi&ure of possessions in town and country [. . .]
instrucive if linked to other sources. Cheney’s letter to Hyde is offered with the
manuscript.

Provenance: Chrigtopher Robert Cheney (1906-1987), historian of the Middle
Ages, acquired by him (according to accompanying correspondence) in O&ober
1933, probably from the bookseller Francis Norman who in turn had probably
acquired it from a certain ‘Count Medin’; presented by Cheney to John Kenneth
Hyde (1930-1986), historian of the Middle Ages, in 1973; subsequently in the
colle&ion of Professor Cecil H. Clough (1930-2017), historian of the Late Middle
Ages and Renaissance.

See Puglisi & Barcham, ‘Milling the bread of salvation: art, patronage and
technology in the de Lazara altarpiece in Padua’ in Artistic practices and cultural
Transfer in Early Modern Iraly (ed. Avcioglu & Sherman, 2015), pp. 149-174.



CoIN COLLECTORS COMPANION

10.  [JOBERT, Louis, and Arcangelo AGOSTINI (translator).] La scienza
delle medaglie antiche ¢ moderne. Per ammaestramento delle persone le
quali si applicano ad averne la notizia, con nuove scoperte fatte in questa
scienza. Opera tradotta dal linguaggio Francese nell'ltaliano da Selvaggio
Canturani. Venice, Lorenzo Baseggio, 1728.

12mo, pp. [xvi], 454, [2 (blank)], with copper-engraved frontispiece and 11 folding
engraved plates; copper-engraved printer’s device to title-page, woodcut tail-pieces;
tear to inner margin of A2 (without loss), some light marginal dampstaining, a few
small ink stains to plates facing pp. 274 and 27s; overall a very good copy in
contemporary Italian &iff vellum, $pine lettered in ink, spine lined with manuscript
music waste; some marks to covers, corners bumped. £450

First Italian translation of a synopsis of numismatic knowledge by the French
Jesuit Louis Jobert (1637-1719), illustrated with eleven plates of coins.

First published in 1692, Jobert’s handy textbook for the scientific tudy of medals
was the product of a flourishing time in numismatics. Spanheim, Gronovius, Cuper,
Hardouin, Vaillant, Fabretti, Noris, Pagi — few eras have produced as many great
numismatic scholars and as much influential numismatic scholarship as the late
seventeenth century, during which time ancient texts were met with increasing
scepticism and the study of ancient coins became the key to unlocking the secrets of
ancient history. This was also the world of Jobert, a Parisian Jesuit who entered the
novitiate of the Jesuits in 1652 and remained at the Parisian Jesuit college, largely as



a teacher of rhetoric, until his death almost seventy years later, and who begins his
study of medals with the programmatic statement that ‘T will only say that it [the
study of medals] deserves no less the esteem and application of the learned than
history, which itself has no firmer foundation than that of the medal’ (p. [iii] z7azs.).
In the end, Jobert’s La science became his most important and popular work, going
through numerous editions and translations in the years following its initial
publication including a revised and considerably augmented French editionin 1715,
Latin and German translations in 1695 and 1718 respectively, and a further multi-
volume French edition in 1739, significantly enlarged by the additional notes of the
French antiquarian Joseph de Bimard de la Bastie.

This Italian translation of Jobert is the work of the Venetian-born Carmelite scholar
Arcangelo Agostini (c. 1660-1746), a frequent translator of French texts (including
higtories by Bossuet and Fleury) who often published under the pseudonym
Selvaggio Canturani. Intended as a guidebook, La scienza delle medaglie covers all
the information necessary for numismatic study, including advice on how to date,
decipher, conserve, and authenticate coins and their respective inscriptions and
insignia, and features eleven engraved plates depicting, in total, 132 numismatic
exempla. The volume ends with an account of recent numismatic discoveries.

Library Hub records only one copy in the UK, at the British Library. OCLC finds
four in North America (Bowdoin College, Carmelitana Colle&tion, McGill,
NYPL).



PrisoN LIFE IN VERDUN

II. LAWRENCE, James Henry. A Pi¢ture of Verdun, or the English Detained
in France ... from the Portfolio of a Detenu. London, T. Hookham junior &
E.T. Hookbam, 1810.

Two vols, 8vo, I: [4], 292, II: [4], 263, [1]; very occasional light foxing, paperflaw to
I I5 (toughing a few chara&ers without loss), but an excellent set; in contemporary
tree calf, spines gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered black morocco labels; slight
cracks to joints, a few minor chips at extremities, two small dents to upper board of
vol. I, corners a little bumped; engraved armorial bookplate of Susan Mary Anne
Wharton to front pagtedowns. £600

First edition of this remarkable account of life among the British prisoners in
Napoleonic Verdun, following the mass arrest of English residents in and
visitors to France.

Travelling in Napoleonic France in 1803 during a brief interlude of peace, James
Henry Lawrence (1773-1840) and his father found themselves captured following
Napoleon’s Prairial decree to detain all British subjects between the age of eighteen
and sixty on French soil. Detained before the official renewal of hostilities, these
captives were declared ‘détenus’ (hostages) and sent to Verdun in 1804 where, in
return for a pledge of honour not to escape or bear arms, they lived in relative
comfort amonggt the locals, enjoying many of the luxuries of home. Lawrence, for
intance, details how ‘one street, from its noise and bustle, received the name of
Bond Street, and became the morning lounge’ (p. 68), regular balls, or card
assemblies every Monday night, and ‘a pic nic supper’ where ‘every member brought
a dish, and was obliged to sing a song or $peak a $peech ..” (p. 109). After several
years, Lawrence eventually escaped by impersonating a German and returned to

London where he published A Picture of Verdun.



Lawrence’s book is ‘of real value for the piGure it gives of the deportment of an
English colony, mostly consisting of idle and fashionable people, in peculiar and
almost unprecedented circumstances. It is full of complaints of official
misdemeanours, but the tone adopted towards the French nation is just and liberal,
and it even bears relutant testimony to the capricious magnanimity of Napoleon’

(DNB).

Provenance: Durham-born Susan Mary Anne Wharton (1767-1855), daughter of
General John Lambton (1710—1794) and Lady Susan Lyon (d. 1769), and wife of
John Wharton (1765-1843), of Skelton Castle, MP for Beverley.

For Wharton, see Hazlitt, 4 Roll of Honour (1908), p. 258; Labouchere, Ladies’
Book-plates (1895), p. 328.



EriscoralL ELECTIONS

12.  MANDAGOUT, Guillaume de MANDAGOTUS). Ele&tionum praxim
et formas xxv in§trumentorum ea in re necessarioru[m] ante oculos
pone[n]s. Annotatiunculis non paucis ad glosas adiectis. Paris, Enguilbert
and Geoffroy de Marnef for Henri Estienne, 25 December 1506.

Small 4to, ff. [viii], 80, gothic letter of two sizes (large for the principal text, small for
the surrounding gloss), title printed in red and black and bearing the device of E. and
G. de Marnef, woodcut initial at beginning of prologue; title lightly dust-soiled,
small wormhole in blank lower margins at beginning, small worm-track in upper
margins of five leaves towards end just entering text on two leaves, a few minor stains,
but a good copy in early twentieth-century drab paper wrappers; early inscription
cut away from lower margin of final leaf, one or two contemporary ink
annotations. £1500

Rare first edition, very rare, of this celebrated treatise on episcopal eleGtions
written in 1286/1287. The canonit Guillaume de Mandagout (d. 1321) was
successively archdeacon of Nimes, archbishop of Embrun, archbishop of Aix and
cardinal-bishop of Palestrina. He was, with Bérenger Frédol and Ricardo Petroni,
one of the three compilers of the Liber Sextus Decretalium (1298).



Mandagout’s Libellus super electionibus is at the same time a procedural ordo, a
docrinal treatise, and a formulary. The first part concerns such subjects as the
timing and duration of ele&tions, whether youths and people with learning
disabilities should be eligible to participate, ballots (chapters 22-38), arbitration
(chapters 39-51), and divine inépiration (chapter s2). The second and third parts
colle& together twenty-five formae, eighteen on ele@ions (summonses; power of
attorney; processus electionis by ballot; designation of arbitrators; processus electionis
by arbitration and divine indpiration; consent of the elected; the official
proclamation of the result of an ele&tion by ballot, arbitration or divine inspiration)
and seven on appeals to the Apostolic See.

Provenance: Zwiefalten Abbey, with seventeenth- or eighteenth-century ownership
inscription on title; Kénigliche Handbibliothek Stuttgart, with its stamp on title,
doubtless among the books disposed of by them in the years following the First
World War.

Adams M-335. Library Hub records a single copy, at Cambridge University
Library. OCLC records Berkeley only in the US.



BoUND FOR ANTOINE DE SEVE

13.  NEUHUSIUS, Regnerus. Poemata juvenilia. Awmsterdam, Jan Jansson,
1044.

12mo, pp. [20], 437, ‘436-452 [i.e. 454], [2 (errata, blank)]; bound without *1.12
(half-title and part-title); title copper-engraved, woodcut initials; slight toning,
small wormholes to margins of final leaves; in contemporary olive morocco ofr
Antoine de Seve (see below), boards panelled in gilt with gilt cornerpieces and
central monogram (A D E S V), Olivier pl. 683, fer 3), spine richly gilt in
compartments with sezzé of fleurs-de-lis, lettered directly in gilt, edges $prinkled;
slight rubbing at extremities, $pine lightly sunned, very skilful repairs to joints,
endcaps, and corners. £375

Second edition, substantially expanded, of the collec¢ted juvenile neo-Latin
poetry of the Regnerus Neuhusius, in an elegant contemporary binding for the
bibliophile Antoine de Seve.

The Frisian poet and scholar Regnerus Neuhusius (or Reinier van Neuhaus, 1608—
1679), was re¢tor of the Latin School in Alkmaar from 1638 until his death. His
work was greatly admired by his contemporaries, as evidenced by this volume’s
prefatory encomiastic sonnets by distinguished Dutch scholars, among them Caspar
Barlaeus (1584—1648), Pier Winsemius (1586-1644), and Marcus Zuerius van
Boxhorn (1612~1653). In the Poemata, each of the poems is addressed to one or
more of Neuhusius’s friends and fellow scholars, ending, therefore, with the unusual
index ‘Nomenclatura amicorum, ad quos author scripsit. There are, moreover,
several poems addressed to Neuhusius by other authors, including two by his father
Edo Neuhusius (1581-1638), the re¢tor of the Latin school of Leeuwarden.

The first two books of the Poemata juvenilia, published in Franeker in 163 4, are here
joined by a third.



Provenance: From the library of Antoine de Séve (d. 1662), son of Guillaume, sieur
de Saint-Julien, and Catherine Catin. De Seve served as counsellor and chaplain to
Louis XIV, prior of Champdieu, and abbot of I'Isle—en—Barrois. He assembled a
rich and varied library with many books luxuriously bound, often by Antoine Ruette
and Le Gascon.

OCLC records four copies in the UK (BL, BLS, Glasgow, Manchester) and four in
the US (Hartwick, Harvard, Newberry, Pennsylvania).

STCN 850234190; USTC 1030689.



HyYBRID MANUSCRIPT AND PRINTED PHILOSOPHY
WITH BROADSIDE ADVERTISEMENTS FOR DEBATES

14. NOPERE, Léopold Godefroid (compiler). ‘Philosophiz pars s[an]ca.
Metaphysica’ [~ ‘Philosophia pars altera. Ethica seu moralis’; — ‘Physica
generalis’; — ‘Physica particularis’]. Dowai, 24 June 1786 [- 2 July 1786;
—1787; — 1 June 1787].

Four vols, manuscript on blue paper, in Latin, 8vo (185 x 120 mm), pp. I: [2
(blank)], ‘153 (recte 154), [2 (index)], 343 (recfe 340), [6 (blank)], II: ‘440’ (rec?e
439), [1 (blank)], ITI: [1 (title)], ‘717" (rec?e 728), [8 (blank)], ‘703’ (recte 704), [6
(blank)]; erratic pagination; neatly written in a small cursive hand in black and
brown ink; bound with 17 copper-engraved plates (some signed by the Parisian
printmakers Crépy, several folding, elements of others cut out and pasted in),
one folding pen-and-ink drawing, and three folded letterpress broadsides (see
below); occasional minor stains or spots, but a very good set; bound in
contemporary mottled sheep, spines gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered red
morocco labels, edges stained red; a little rubbed with a few scuffs, labels and
endcaps a little chipped; ink ownership inscription ‘Ex Libris Leopoldi Nopere /
FColl-Sti Vedasti Duaei / Ex Feluy an: 1786’ to front pastedown vol. I, old ink

stamp with monogram “VLN’ to vol. Il p. 1. £2750

A remarkable and extensive set of philosophy courses as taught at Douai in
1786-7, combining manuscript notes with engraved illustrations and bound
with three apparently unrecorded printed broadsides advertising debates at the
College de Saint-Vaast.



The College de Saint-Vaast at Douai was founded in 1619 by the Benedictine Abbey
of Saint-Vaast in Arras, with courses taught by monks from the abbey (see De
Cardevacque, Le collége de Saint-Vaast a Douai). The manuscripts are compiled by
Léopold Godefroid Nopere (1766-1833), a student from Feluy at the college, from
le¢tures by the Benedictine professors Hilaire Weugue and Vigor Lorquin.

The first three volumes comprise courses by Doz Hilaire Weugue, including a
discussion of Descartes’s theory of the human mind (vol. I, part II, p. 271 ff); the
nature and origin of laws (vol. I, pp. 214-40); substance (‘materia, p. 12 f); and
Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz’s monads (vol. IIL, pp. 39-41). The manuscript is bound
with a wealth of engraved plates, ranging from fold-out diagrams to portraits of
Augustine, Epicetus, Plato, Heraclitus, and Descartes, as well as a manuscript title
within an elaborate copper-engraved border and an etched frontispiece completed
in pen and ink.

The fourth volume, Phisica particularis, follows le&ures by Dom Vigor Lorquin and
contains notes on Newton’s law of universal gravitation (pp. 160-2), solar and lunar
eclipses (pp. 262-88), and colours and refra&tion (p. 332 ff.). Our compiler here
includes a folding manuscript diagram of the Earth orbiting the sun pasting on
blank leaves (p. 1, 87, 97) and three cut-out illustrations from the Calendrier
historique, géographique... 4 ['usage des savans (Brussels, Francois t'Serstevens, 1760),
depicting an armillary $phere and the Prolemaic and Copernican models,
respectively.

Bound at the rear are three letterpress broadsides, all printed at Douai by
Derbaix, of which we find no copies recorded on OCLC or CCfr. The broadsides
advertise debates at the college proposing theses on the topics contained in our
manuscripts, presided over by the le¢turers Weugue and Lorquin, announcing the
times and locations of the debates, and listing the participants — including, on one
occasion, our compiler, Léopold Nopere.









15, OWEN, John. Epigrammatum Ioan Oweni Cambro-Britanni Oxoniensis.
Editio postrema, corre&issima, & posthumis quibusdam adaucta. Breslax,

Esaias Fellgiebel, 1658. [bound with:)

[MIRROR OF PRINCES.] Firsten-Schatz oder unterschiedliche
unvorgreiffliche politische Bedencken ... [S.L], 1665.

Two works in one vol., 12mo, pp. Owen: 3], 221, [3 (blank)], with copper-engraved
title and frontispiece portrait (signed T.B.P. fe:’); musical notation to p. 22;
Fiirstenschatz: pp. [2], 209, 3 (blank)]; lightly toned, small wormtrack to later leaves
(touching a few charaers without affecing legibility); very good copies in
contemporary vellum over boards; somewhat rubbed and dust-stained. £875

Scarce Breslau-printed edition of John Owen’s popular Latin epigrams, bound
with the first edition of a rare German work providing guidance to princely and
noble houses as well as military officials.

Welsh epigrammatist John Owen (c. 1564—1622) received his Bachelor of Civil Law
from New College Oxford in 1590 and was a Fellow from 1584 to '91. ‘Owen’s
epigrams are clearly Protestant in sympathy and include several direct attacks upon
Roman Catholic pra&tice; as a result, Owen’s work was placed on the Index librorum
probibitorum [1654], a point which probably only enhanced his popularity in
Protestant countries [...] His avoidance of both of obscenity (excepting a handful of
poems) and of strongly topical, local, or polemical subje&s no doubt contributed to
his popularity, rendering his epigrams both readable throughout Europe and also
highly teachable’ (Moul, A Literary History of Latin & English Poetry (2022),

pp- 286-7).



Our copy seems to have been used by students over several centuries, bearing the
ownership inscription (among many) of the then-fifteen-year-old Baron Carl Georg
von Riedesel zu Eisenbach (1746-1819), as well as a rather unflattering juvenile
drawing of one ‘Monsieur Riemann’ It is here bound with a mirror-of-princes of
unknown authorship, offering advice particularly on contentious questions of
religious difference (should rulers marry outside their religion? or force their
subjects to convert?).

Provenance:
1. Ink ownership inscription ‘Balthasaris ..." to title, dated 1666; neatly cancelled in

ink by:

2. ‘Conradus Funcke; likely the pastor of the same name a&ive in Wethen, Hesse,
from 1659 to 1697.

3. Near-contemporary ink notes to title, front pastedown, front flyleaf, and
Fiirstenschatz p. 111, with underlining and marking (to approx. 25 pp.).

4. Ink ownership inscriptions to front free endpaper of Baron Carl Georg von
Riedesel zu Eisenbach (1746-1819), dated 31 November 1761 and 18 January 1762,
both in Wetzlar, with black wax seal with the arms of Riedesel zu Eisenbach to
front pastedown, and extensive manuscript notes on Owen to front flyleaf.

5. Juvenile eighteenth-century pencil drawing of a man smoking a pipe, labelled
‘Monsieur Riemann’ in black ink, to rear pastedown.

6. Nineteenth-century booklabel of the pastor Christian Miiller, to front free
endpaper verso.

OCLC finds a single copy of the 1665 Fiirstenschatz outside Germany, at
Syracuse University. No copies recorded on Library Hub. A similarly scarce
second edition was printed in Frankfurt the following year.

Epigrammatum: USTC 2654841; VD17 15:745822D.  Fiirstenschatz: VD17
23:6744668.



ANTI-NAPOLEONIC EXPORT RESTRICTIONS FOR ART AND ANTIQUITIES

16. [PAPAL STATES.] Sammelband of edi&s and proclamations. [Rome,
1801-1806.]

32 items (31 printed, 1 manuscript, with manuscript index) in Italian and Latin in
one volume, folio, ff. [6], 163 (continuously foliated in manuscript); occasional
foxing or $potting, some marginal tears, some items folded, wormhole through
fl. 147-162; in contemporary carta rustica, sewn on 3 tanned thongs laced in, $pine
lettered in ink ([...] Tomo Quarto’); binding somewhat worn, $pine chipped with
crack along upper joint. £950

An interesting collection of printed edicts and broadside proclamations issued
in the Papal States during the turbulent pontificate of Pius VII, providing an
insight into policy-making in the Napoleonic era.

The volume covers the period of heightened tensions and political uncertainty for
the Papal States between the fall of the short-lived Roman Republic in 1799 and
Napoleon’s annexation of the city in 1809. Opening with a detailed manuscript
index, it contains thirty-three edicts and proclamations in chronological order,
covering subjects from monetary policy to control inflation to laws tightening rules
on the manufacture and possession of firearms and criminalising the unauthorised
export of antiquities or artworks from the Papal Response (in reation to Napoleon’s
infamous confiscations).

Ink additions to f. 11-12 suggest the volume was likely compiled by a lawyer from
the papermaking city of Fabriano in Le Marche, then within the Papal States.

Of the thirty-one printed items, eighteen are unrecorded on OCLC, Library
Hub, and ICCU; of the remainder seven are not traced outside Italy, and all are
very rare. A full list is available upon request.






BrusskLs Jesurt Logic

17.  [PHILOSOPHY. Philosophy course on logic. Brussels, early eighteenth
century?|

Manuscript on paper, in Latin, 4to (205 x 165 mm), ff. [148]; neatly written in
brown ink in a single hand, up to 33 lines per page, with one ink diagram on a fold-
out leaf; very good with occasional ink stains and faint $potting; in contemporary
half sheep with $peckled paper sides, $pine gilt in compartments with gilt-lettered
label (‘Logica’), edges $prinkled red; somewhat worn, joints cracked, endcaps
chipped. £375

An elegant manuscript philosophy course on logic. Following a brief
introdu&ion (Prolegomenon in logicam, ff. [1]-[2]7), the first part of the treatise is
devoted to the cognitive faculty of the human mind (De facultate cognoscitiva mentis
humanae, ff. [2]-[53]), with discussion of the use and abuse of words, of definition,
division, and argumentation. The next se&ion is devoted to truth (De veritate
cognoscenda, ff. [ 53]'-[107]"), discussing, for instance, the veracity of perception and
reasoning, of testimony, and authority. At the end of this second setion is the fold-
out pen-and-ink diagram of the ‘square of opposition’ (f. [108]), representing the
relations between the four basic categorical propositions, whose origins can be
traced back to Aristotle. In the remainder of the manuscript, logic problems
(questiones) and solutions (solutiones) are followed by short compositions (ff. [107]"
ad finem) illustrative of the manuscript’s educational nature.

The manuscript was likely produced in a Jesuit college where, along with natural
philosophy and metaphysics, logic was one of the three philosophy courses taught.
References to the city of Brussels (e.g. [107]) within the manuscript likely indicate
its origin.



WiTH MARIAN WOODCUTS

18.  POLTI, Antonino. Della felicita suprema del cielo. Libri tre. Composti in
lingua toscana, per il R. P. F. Antonino Polti, da Colle Mancio, dell'Ordine
de’ predicatori della provincia romana. Con due tavole copiosissime. Opera
non meno dotta, che pia. Nuovamente posta in luce. Con privilegio.
Perugia, [Andrea Bresciano,] 1575.

4t0, pp. [12], 269, [19]; with 5 full-page woodcut illustrations, large woodcut initials
and ornaments, woodcut arms of Perugia to title; light dampstaining to a few leaves
with the occasional spot, minimal wormhole to inner lower margin of later leaves; a
very good copy in contemporary (Spanish?) vellum, vestigial ties to fore-edge, $pine
lined with 4 fragments of manuscript waste on vellum (from a fourteenth-century
rubricated Liber Pontificalis); vellum cockling with a few marks, sewing supports
and one endband core split at joints, pastedowns lifted, $pine chipped; ink
ownership inscription ‘Sacrae Eremi S. Mariae incoronatae’ to title (probably the
suppressed Camaldolese monastery at Sant’Angelo a Scala, near Avellino), old ink
notes to front cover and front pastedown (see below), traces of an ink §tamp to
title. £950

First and only edition, very rare, of Polti’s markedly Marian conception of
Heaven, with striking full-page illustrations of the Virgin.



Renowned for his piety and exemplary life, Antonino Polti (fl. c. 1575-1596) was a
Domincan friar at Collemancio near Perugia. Della felicita is the first of his two
Marian texts, followed by a work on the physical and spiritual beauty of the Virgin,
Della bellezza corporale e Spirituale della B. Vergine, published in 1590. ‘For Pold,
Mary represented the divine centre of heaven ... As the queen of heaven, Mary
presided over all the other saints. The crowned Virgin participated in the royal
splendour and power of Christ, just as human queens shared in the authority of their
spouses’ (McDannell & Lang, Heaven: A History, p. 160).

The work is dedicated to cardinal Michele Bonelli (1541-1598), Dominican friar
and distinguished papal diplomat. An early owner of this copy has added notes on
Empyrean Heaven to the front endpapers, as well as a manuscript copy of the first
stanza of the madrigal ‘Se questa valle), by the Franco-Flemish composer Rinaldo del
Mel (c. 1554-1598) on the front cover.

OCLC finds only three copies in the US (Newberry, NYPL, St Bonaventure)
and none in the UK.

EDIT16 CNCE 37864. See Battaglia, LUEremo dell'Incoronata nelle note di
possesso degli esemplari dell'abbazia di Montevergine’ in Il Santuario di
Montevergine 12 (2002).



ADVENTURES OF A Sry
THE BigNoN-Law-DusBois Cory

19. [SANDRAS, Gatien de Courtilz de.] Memoires de messire Jean-Baptiste
De la Fontaine, Chevalier Seigneur de Savoie & de Fontenai, Brigadier &
Inspecteur Général des Armées du Roi. Cologne, Pierre Martean, 1699.

16mo, pp. [viii], 471, [25]; a beautiful copy, bound in early eighteenth-century
French polished calf, each board with triple gilt fillet frame, with ‘Bibliothec Bignon’
gilt within cartouche surmounted by a sun between two facing eagle heads, $pine gilt
in compartments, gilt red morocco lettering-piece in one, others with facing ‘BB’
monogram, olive morocco label with ‘Bibliot. Bignon’ and shelfmark lettered in gilt
at foot; joints cracked but holding, worn at edges; nineteenth-century engraved
bookplate of the Viscount of Verneaux to front pastedown. £400

First edition of this anonymously published semi-fitional picaresque memoir
of an alleged French spy in England, by Gatien de Courtilz de Sandras (1644—
1712); an important copy from the libraries of the abbé Bignon, John Law, and
Cardinal Dubois.

Courtilz de Sandras served as an officer in the army before becoming a writer. He
was imprisoned several times in the Bastille and it was during one of his residencies
in the notorious prison that he allegedly met Jean-Baptiste de la Fontaine, who
recounts the story of his life as a $py in England. ‘Born in 1636, Jean-Baptiste de la
Fontaine is a disgraced aristocrat in post-Fronde France. His duties as ambassador
or adventurer take him on secret missions throughout Europe. Courtilz places his
plot in the course of true political hitory, which gives it its “real” basis. After his
return to France in 1679, the political higtory reappears when, rewarded (he
becomes regimental commander) by Minister Louvois, he resumes his altivities as a
special agent and leaves for England and Poitou, where the reformed Princes, who
support the English, had staged an uprising. When Louvois's political option
experienced a sudden reversal (the minister finally came to terms with the Princes,
while the English ceased to be interested in Poitou), La Fontaine experienced an
immediate and cruel disgrace. He is coldly sacrificed, arrested, and taken to the
Bagtille’ (Jacques Berchtold, ‘La Bastille de Courtilz’ in Les prisons du roman (XVIle
— XVlle siécle), p. 489 trans.).



The work, published with a false imprint, is by the admission of its author a mix
between higtory and novel; it is (semi-)fi&ion when De la Fontaine tells tales of his
adventures, love affairs, intrigues, and traps, but the book moves soon back to reality
with the description of everyday life in the Bastille, with invaluable information on
the treatment of prisoners, the systems of communication devised by the inmates,
and escape plans. The book proved extremely popular, and was translated into
English in 1700 under the title “The French Spy’

Courtilz de Sandras established himself as one of the first specialists in ‘apocryphal
memoirs, a genre which earned him a certain success, particularly thanks to his 1700
Mémoires de Monsienr DArtagnan (whom he had also allegedly met while at the
Bastille) which served as inspiration to Alexandre Dumas for his famous trilogy.

From the celebrated library of Jean-Paul Bignon (1662-1743), abbé de Saint-
Quentin. Grandson of the lawyer and royal librarian Jéréme Bignon, Jean-Paul
Bignon was appointed preacher to Louis XIV in 1693 and selected by Colbert to
lead the so-called Bignon Commission on arts and industries in France, which he
oversaw until 1710. On accepting the post of librarian to Louis XV in 1718 (in what
would later become the Bibliothéque nationale), Bignon sold his personal library of
approximately fifty thousand volumes to avoid any possible confli¢t of interest. It
was acquired for 250,000 fivres by the Scottish financier John Law (1671-1729),
Controller General of Finances of France and the man responsible for the
‘Mississippi Bubble’ The bursting of the bubble in 1720 and his consequent
downfall and bankruptcy, forced Law to sell the library to Cardinal Guillaume
Dubois (1656-1723), for only a fifth of the price he originally paid. Following
Dubois’s death, the library was sold for 65,000 /ivres to ‘the booksellers of Paris, who
immediately resold it to one ‘Guiton’ Guiton, in turn, sent it to The Hague in 1725
to be dispersed in the celebrated au&ion ‘Bibliotheca Duboisiana’ (Bibliotheca
Duboisiana, ou, Catalogue de la bibliothéque de feu son Eminence Monseigneur le
Cardinal du Bois; recueillie ci devant par Monsieur [4bbé Bignon, The Hague, Chez
Jean Swart and Pierre de Hondt, 1725; this volume apparently not in the sale).

Bourgeois & André, II, 756; McBurney 3 (the 1698 Pierre Marteau Cologne edition
is in fa& a ghogt, the existence of which was theorised based on a reference to the
volume in a letter by Bayle dated the 4 December 1698, when the book was likely
published or about to be, but with the title bearing the 1699 date).



‘THE FIRST FRENCHMAN TO CITE ARAB TEXTS’

20.  SAVARY, [Claude Etienne]. Letters on Egypt: containing a parallel
between the manners of its ancient and modern inhabitants, its commerce,
agriculture, government and religion: with the descent of Louis IX at
Damietta: extra&ted from Joinville and Arabian authors ... Third Edition.
London, G.G. & J. Robinson, 1799.

Two vols, 8vo, pp. I: xv, [1 (blank)], 440, II: [2], 460, [13], [1 (blank)], with three
copper-engraved folding maps, one folding plan; very slight foxing, small inkstains
to vol. I pp. 8 and 440, short closed paperflaw to outer margin vol. I R2; a very good
set in contemporary marbled calf by Dillon of Chelsea (tickets to front free
endpapers), neatly rebacked with contrasting gilt-lettered labels, marbled endpapers,
pink ribbon page-markers; boards a little worn, corners bumped. £350

Third edition of Savary’s influential epistolary account of Egypt, with folding
maps of Egypt, of the city of Alexandria, and of the Nile River Delta and a large
plan of the Great Pyramid.

Subsequently renowned for his translation of the Quran (1783) and his posthumous
Arabic grammar, the orientalist and traveller Claude Etienne Savary (1750-1788)
left France for Egypt in 1776 and over the following three years, residing mainly at
Cairo, travelled through Alexandria, Rosetta, Damietta, and the Nile delta. He
departed from Alexandria in September 1779 and travelled around the Greek
archipelago before returning to France in 1781.

The Letters, first published in French in 1785, provide a polished epistolary account
of his travels, with a commentary ranging from the rich history of Egypt to
contemporary politics, religion, and trade. In addition to his own travels, Savary
draws on his reading of earlier travel writers, classical authors, and Arabic sources, to
the extent that he was criticised for borrowing too heavily from others, such as
Maillet, Sicard, and Joinville, and parts of his text were contradited by Volney’s
account of Syria and Egypt, published in 1787. Nevertheless, Savary’s ‘description of
Egypt, together with Volney’s account, became the manual for scholarly travellers to
the country. Savary’s work is particularly interesting because ... he was the first
Frenchman to cite Arab texts’ (Blackmer).

Cf. Blackmer 1492; Cox 1786; Gay 1622; Howgego Ss3.



ANNOTATED METEOROLOGY

21.  TITELMANS, Franciscus. Compendium philosophiae naturalis, seu, de
consideratione rerum naturalium, earumque ad suum creatorem reduction,

libri XII. Lyons, Guillaume Rouillé, 1564.

8vo, pp- 432, [16 (index, blank)]; woodcut Rouillé device to title, woodcut initials,
woodcut headpiece; uniformly toned with a few scattered spots, corners creased and
worn, closed tear to outer margin of title; a very good copy; in contemporary
wrappers of manuscript waste on vellum (from a fifteenth-century German Missal,
with readings for the Sunday after Easter), $pine later lettered in ink (upside-down),
sewn on 3 tawed thongs laced in, vestigial ties to fore-edge; vellum worn and cockled
with several small losses, pastedowns logt; contemporary ink annotations in Latin in
a German hand to approx. 34 pp. (particularly pp. 146-161, see below). £1250

Annotated copy of this textbook of natural philosophy, the most popular work
of the Franciscan scholar, Louvain professor of philosophy, and critic of
Erasmus Franciscus Titelmans (1502-1537), with extensive manuscript
annotations by a sixteenth-century reader.



Although Titelmans is most often mentioned for his notorious dispute with
Erasmus concerning biblical exegesis, particularly of the Pauline Epistles, and the
role of philology within this exegesis, it was his Compendium philosophiae naturalis
which proved his most successful and influential work, going through no fewer than
thirty-six editions between 1530 and 1596 (Lines, p. 183). First published as Libri
XII de consideratione revum naturalium, the work was based on the le&ures in
natural philosophy given by the young Titelmans at Louvain in the early 1520s and
notionally covered the same conventional, Aristotelian material which had
dominated in the schools for the past three hundred years. In practice, however,
Titelmans both re-arranged existing Aristotelian material (in particular, he gave less
weight than many of his predecessors to Aristotle’s Physics, which are covered in the
first four of his twelve books) and supplemented it with new, above all scriptural,
material. Both these decisions were largely shaped by Titelmans’s conviction that
natural philosophy was an equal mix of both philosophy and theology, and therefore
that Aristotelian teachings on the natural world could be expanded with insights
from Scripture.

One of several editions printed by Rouillé, the present copy is annotated by a
contemporary reader who displays a particular interest in the sixth book, De
mixtorum imperfecforum generationibus, on the generation of ‘imperfet mixtures.
Here Titelmans begins by discussing the three regions of air, or atmosphere — the
hot, highest zone akin to fire, the warm, lowest zone akin to earth, and the cold
middle zone — before going on to explain how these zones affet natural
phenomena. Building on Aristotle’s De caelo, De generatione et corruptione,
Titlemans discusses the origin of comets, meteors, rain, snow, hail, clouds,
carthquakes, thunder and lightening, halos, and water levels in relation to river flow.
Here the annotations are particularly extensive, with some featuring a quaestio and
responsio stru&ure based on Titelmans’s text (e.g. why are sea levels not constantly
rising if all rivers flow into the sea, p. 156), others featuring expanded explanations
of Titelmans’s arguments, and others $till cross-referencing the text to various
passages of Aristotle.



22, TOWNSHEND, Hayward. Historical Colle&ions: or, An exa& account
of the proceedings of the four last parliaments of Q. Elizabeth of famous
memory ... London, T. Basset, W, Crooke, and W, Cademan, 1680.

Folio, pp. [4], 151, [1 (blank)], ‘173-356 [i.e. 153-336], [10]; slightly toned, light
offsetting to margins of title, slight dust-staining in places, very small stain to
pp- 322-323, a few minor marginal chips and paperflaws, témoin to 3QI,
nonetheless a very good copy; bound in contemporary Cambridge-panelled calf,
rebacked with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, endpapers renewed; boards worn;
contemporary ink annotations to title-page and 4 pp. of text. £175

First edition of this evocative account of Elizabethan political life by Hayward
Townshend, ‘incomparably the best of the Elizabethan parliamentary
journalists’ (Pollard).

The parliamentary diarist Hayward Townshend (c. 1577-1603) became one of the
youngest men to sit in the Elizabethan Commons when eleted member for Bishop’s
Castle in Shropshire in 1597. The diary he kept during this time formed the basis of
his posthumously published Historical Collections, considered the most thorough
and fullest record of the proceedings of the 1601 Parliament. With a keen eye for
detail, it offers invaluable insights into the workings of late Tudor government, from
the process of lobbying, armour and artillery funding, to the eloquence and
influence of key political figures such as Sir Francis Bacon, Sir Robert Cecil, and Sir

Walter Raleigh.

“Through Townshend it is known that one MP was upset in 1601 because a
gentleman usher told those MPs standing outside the door of the House of Lords,
trying to hear the lord keeper's speech, that “yf they ware not quyett they should be
sett in the stockes” [p. 310]; that the house considered ordering a page, who had
harassed an MP, to be taken to a barber to have his excessively long hair cut before
being discharged, and that one morning, while waiting for the speaker’s arrival, older
MPs discussed how, in earlier days, $pecial scaffolding had been required to
accommodate fashionable breeches’ (ODNB).

Wing T1991.



CATHOLIC ANTI-RECUSANCY
BY A ‘COURTEOUS CONTROVERSIALIST’

23. ‘WIDDRINGTON, Roger’ [pseud. Thomas PRESTON]. Apologia
cardinalis Bellarmini pro iure principum. Adversus suas ipsius rationes pro
auctoritate papali principes seculares in ordine ad bonum spirituale
deponendi. Authore Rogero Widringtono, Catholico Anglo. ‘Cosmopoli’
[i.e. Paris], “Theophilius Pratus’ [i.e. Denis Binet], 1611.

8vo, pp. [24], 359, [1 (blank)]; woodcut Jesuit emblem to title; some very light
dampstaining to upper outer corner of a few leaves, title a little loose, small paperflaw
to a6 (affe&ing a few chara&ers), closed paperflaw to L8 with old repair; eighteenth-
century vellum, tail-edge lettered in ink, spine later lettered in ink, endpapers from
French archival manuscripts with ‘De Chalons / un sol’ duty stamp; somewhat dust-
stained and gnawed, rear pastedown lifted. £1250

Rare Paris-printed second edition, following the London edition of the same
year, of this interesting Catholic defence of the 1606 Oath of Allegiance.

In the aftermath of the Gunpowder Plot of 1605, Parliament imposed an oath on
English Catholics swearing allegiance to James I and rejecting any Papal authority to
depose kings, which provoked an extended international debate over whether
resistance to civil authority could be religiously justified. In this response to
Cardinal Bellarmine’s condemnation of the oath, the English Benedictine Thomas
Preston (1567-1647) stands out from his Catholic contemporaries in defending it;
this position found more favour with James I than with the papacy, with the
Apologia added to the Index librorum probibitorum in 1614.



“With Rome slow to make any definite decision he pressed the claim that Catholics
could take the oath since there was no definite prohibition or, if there was, there was
also a body of theological opinion which would allow the oath, leaving the matter
merely “probable” ... It is thought that Preston’s argument, that the pope’s power to
depose princes was not de fide, and need not be held by every Catholic, was very
convenient to the government, and attractive to James himself in his promotion of
conciliarism and European peace. Thus the government was content to keep Preston
for over thirty years in relative comfort in the Clink prison, and he was content to be
able to write ... He was an able and courteous controversialist, and was regarded
with considerable respect by Bellarmine, Suarez, and others, who took his position
and influence very seriously’ (ODNB).

The Apologia was first published in London by Richard Field in 1611, under the false
imprint of “Theophilius Pratus’ in ‘Cosmopolis’; this second, corre&ed, edition was
printed later in the same year in Paris, retaining Field’s imprint. Preston’s
pseudonym, ‘Roger Widdrington, is in fact the name of a real English Catholic, a
keenly recusant minor landlord in Northumberland’ (ODNB).

Very rare: of the Paris edition, OCLC finds no copies in the US; USTC
identifies only one copy in the UK (Bodleian).

Allison & Rogers I 925.2; STC 25596.5; USTC 601614s.



Woorr’s FIRST NOVEL

24. WOOLEF, Virginia. The Voyage Out. London, Duckworth & Co., 1915.

8vo, pp. [6], 458, [6 (publisher’s advertisements)], 16 (Duckworth catalogue.)]; with
half-title, woodcut device to title; light foxing, mostly to preliminaries, the
occasional crease or mark; a good copy in publisher’s green cloth, front board
lettered in black, $pine lettered in gilt, blind-blocked device to rear cover; a little
worn at extremities, upper corner bumped, stain from an old label to $pine.  £450

First edition of Woolf’s first novel, one of two thousand copies printed.

Woolf began writing The Voyage Out in 1907 and produced around ten drafts by
1912, far more than the usual three for her later novels, before publication in 1915.
‘[W]orked and and reworked over the course of years, this extraordinary first novel
served as a proving ground both for Woolf’s fi¢tional art and for her personal
identity’ (Rose, p. 73).

Duckworth & Co. sold the rights to the Hogarth Press in February 1929 for the
printing of the ‘Uniform Edition.

Kirkpatrick A1a. Cf Woolmer, Hogarth Press 213. See Rose, Woman of Letters: A
Life of Virgina Woolf (1987).



25.  WOOLF, Virginia. Flush: A Biography. London, Hogarth Press, 1933.

8vo, pp. 163, [1 (blank)], with photographic frontipiece and 9 halftone plates,
including 4 line drawings by Vanessa Bell; half-title and final blank foxed, but a good
copy; in publisher’s buff cloth, $pine lettered in gilt, wanting dust-jacket; boards
sunned with a few marks, a few small dampstains to $pine, corners very lightly
bumped; booklabel ‘Betty E. Sanger’ to front free endpaper. £145

First edition, first impression, of Woolf’s delightful biographical sketch of
Elizabeth Barrett Browning’s cocker spaniel, Flush, with drawings by Vanessa
Bell.

In 1933, following the emotionally exhausting publication of 7he Waves (1931),
Woolf wrote to Lady Ottoline Morrell: ‘T was so tired ... that I lay in the garden and
read the Browning love letters, and the figure of their dog made me laugh so I
couldn’t resist making him a Life’ (pp. 161-2). That Life was to become Flush,
Woolf’s masterful exploration of class, gender, and the sensuous imagination
through the eyes of Browning’s canine companion. Pioneering in both form and
treatment of its subje, this novel ‘Stand([s] as a testimony to the lives that have never
been narrated, the inscrutable and therefore unrepresentable, the discarded and
therefore wasted’ (Caughie, p. 61).

Flush was published in an edition of 12,680 copies on 5 O&ober 1933, and
reprinted in a second impression of 3,000 copies later in the month. It enjoyed great
popularity and sold nearly 14,400 copies in the first six months. Alongside four
drawings by Vanessa Bell, five half-tone plates reproduce images of Flush’s
birthplace, Elizabeth Barrett Browning, Robert Browning, and Miss Mitford. The
frontispiece depicts ‘Pinka, Woolf’s cocker $paniel, who was given to her by Vita
Sackville-West in 1926.

Kirkpatrick A19a; Woolmer, Hogarth Press, 334; see The Letters of Virginia Woolf,
Volume Four, 1929-1931 (ed. Nicholson & Trautmann, 1980) and Caughie, ‘Flush
and the Literary Canon: Oh where oh where has that little dog gone?” in Tulsa
Studies in Women'’s Literature 10 (1991), pp. 47-66.



NEwLY PUBLISHED

MYERS, Robin, Andrew BURNETT, and Renae SATTERLEY. ‘I do not eat
the bread of idleness’: Dr Andrew Coltée Ducarel 1713-1785, Huguenot, Lawyer,
Librarian, Antiquary, and Numismatist. 7he Garendon Press, 2023. £45

Dr Andrew Coltée Ducarel (1713-1785) and his two younger brothers were
brought to England in 1722 as infants by their widowed mother fleeing persecution
for her faith. Ducarel became a civilian or advocate of Do&ors’ Commons, the Inn
of Court épecialising in Roman and Canon law which dealt with ecclesiastical law,
marriage, divorce, and probate, and maritime law in the High Court of Admiralty.
Ducarel made a good living as an advocate, which fully occupied him in term time,
while his vacations were given to his work as Librarian of Lambeth Palace from
1754. He was an a&tive member of the Society of Antiquaries, pioneered the study
of Norman archite¢ture, and was a keen book and coin colle&or.

Tdo not eat the bread of idleness’has been designed by Robert Dalrymple. Consisting
of 264 pages, measuring 285 x 170 mm,, it is profusely illustrated with portraits,
coins from Ducarel’s colle&ion, plates from works by Andrew Ducarel, and other
contemporary prints sourced by Penelope Bulloch; it has attractive endpapers, sewn
binding, rounded and backed and an eye-catching jacket. It is designed as a
companion piece to Two Huguenot Brothers and will appeal to those who appreciate
excellence in book producion.

Distributed exclusively by Bernard Quaritch Ltd.


https://bit.ly/Q-Idleness-U64
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